(
DIAL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
AT & TCo Standard
DIVISION H
SECTION 13c(2)
Issue 1, July 197 6
1.
2.

consists of 4 pages, three white and one pink,
printed on NCR paper.
8.09 The numbering system to be used on recent
change orders should be agreed to by the
routing supervisor and the network administrator
so that no conflict of numbering schemes will occur.
All routing changes, additions and deletions will
be originated by the routing supervisor; all others
will be from the network administrator.
8.10 All recent change messages should contain
at least 3 digits, ranging from 000 to 999.
This is a requirement of the recent change program
in ETS.
8.11 Numbers 000 to 499 will be reserved for
the routing supervisor and 500 to 999 will
be used by the network administrator.
8. 12 When a block of numbers is exhausted,
reuse the same sequence but prefix a digit
"1" to the 3 digit number, 1000 to 1499 and 1500
to 1999. Continue in an ascending manner. The
maintenance forces will only use the last 3 digits.
8.13 The network administrator should maintain
a log of all Recent Change orders showing:
(a) Order number
(b) Due date
(c) Date forwarded to maintenance forces
(d) Action requested
(e) Forms involved
DIVISION H, SECTION 13c(2)
(f) Date activated
(g) Date returned to routing supervisor (02, 03
& 05 only).
(h) Records updated
8.14 Two separate registers should be maintained
because the Routing Changes will be separate
from the Network Administration changes. All
routing changes will be channeled through the
network administrator for forwarding to the
maintenance forces.
8.15 From an administration standpoint, it is
advisable to keep an individual recent change
orders as short and concise as possible. Many-paged
orders can offer problems to the ETS personnel
for input procedures to the program.
8.16 No recent change activity should be scheduled
between midnight and 1 am Central Standard
Time. During this period the ETS is performing
a complete diagnostic program and data changes
should be avoided. during this time frame.
8.17 Forms attached to a recent change should
show in detail what is to be performed.
Old data and new data should be entered on
appropriate form codes. Use of the "Update Code"
on all ETS forms should have an entry of "A"
for Add, "C" for Change, and "D" for Delete to
further guide the maintenance force.
8.18 When submitting a recent change, the
network administrator should forward two
copies of the ETS 8075-T form and retain one copy
for follow-up and control purposes. It is advisable
to retain a copy of the duplicated form codes
accompanying the recent change order so that local
records may be updated when the order is activated
by the maintenance force.
8. 19 The same procedure should be followed on
recent changes submitted by the routing
supervisor. However, when routing and digit
translation changes have been completed a copy
of the recent change should be forwarded to the
routing supervisor.
8.20 Completed orders should be filed numerically
for future reference.
Page 9